

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels 16 December 2013

17841/13

COPEN 244 EUROJUST 144

NOTE

From: Michèle CONINSX, President of Eurojust

date of receipt: 10 December 2013

To: Uwe Corsepius, Secretary-General, General Secretariat of the Council of the

European Union

Subject: Election of a Vice-President of Eurojust

Dear Secretary General,

In accordance with Article 28 of the Council Decision setting up Eurojust and Article 3 of the Rules of Procedure of Eurojust, I am honoured to inform you that earlier today, 10 December 2013, the National Members of the College of Eurojust held an election for a new Vice-President.

The elections are due to the resignation of Mr Carlos Zeyen as National Member for Luxembourg with effect on 1 October 2013.

The College elected Mr Ladislav Hamran, National Member for Slovakia, as Vice-President of Eurojust.

I look forward to the approval by the Council of this election in accordance with the provisions of Article 28 (2) of the Eurojust Council Decision by a qualified majority.

(complimentary close)

(s.) Michèle CONINSX President of Eurojust